




Wall Residence  
13-114599-LO  
Page 2 of 16 

 
CONTENTS 

 
I. Proposal Description Pg 3 
 
II. Site Description, Zoning & Land Use Context Pg 5 
 
III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements Pg 7 
 
IV. Public Notice & Comment Pg 9 
 
V. Summary of Technical Review Pg 10 

 
VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) Pg 10 
 
VII. Decision Criteria Pg 10 
 
VIII. Conclusion and Decision Pg 12 
 
IX. Conditions of Approval Pg 13 
 
Attachments 

1. Site Plan  
2. Critical Areas Report and Conceptual Restoration Planting Plan with Mitigation and 

Monitoring Plan 
3. Geotechnical Report 
4. SEPA Checklist  

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Wall Residence  
13-114599-LO  
Page 3 of 16 

 
I. Proposal Description 

This is a proposal to demolish and redevelop an existing single family residnce at 1839 

Killarney Way. The property is currenty developed with an existing two story residence and 

two car garage. The applicant is proposing a complete redevelopment of property core. The 

site is regulated under the City of Bellevue Critical Areas Overlay District and Shorleine 

Overlay District and includes a 25 foot shoreline buffer (measured from Ordinary High Water 

Mark or 18.8’ Elevation NAVD88), 25 foot shoreline structure setback (measured from the 

landward buffer edge), 2 protected steep slope areas, 25 foot top of slope buffers, and 75 

foot toe of slope structure setbacks.  

 

The condition of the shoreline, shoreline buffer, slope, and slope buffer is degraded by past 

clearing and landscaping activity. The property has been developed for decades and the site 

is vegetated with nonnative and/or invasive plant species and is generally void of shrubs, 

trees, and other signicant vegetation aside from the protected slope area along the eastern 

edge of the site. The site has been maintained through routine mowing and pruning.  The 25 

foot shoreline buffer and steep slope along the eastern edge of the property will remain 

protected with only modest improvements. The new residence will be located in the place of 

the existing home with a slightly expanded footprint.  

 

To accommodate the larger footprint and new garage, the toe of the slope immediately to 

the east of the current home will be excavated and supported by a new engineered 

foundation/retaining wall. To provide additional parking options in this constrained site, the 

driveway will be widened with a pervious hardscape surface at the top of the lower slope 

area. The remaining slope area between the new garage (toe of slope) and expanded 

pervious parking area (top of slope) will be restored with native vegetation.  The driveway at 

the toe of the upper slope will also be modestly widened to allow for better turning motion at 

the terminus of the driveway where vehicles must make a sharp turn towards the garage 

and parking area. The shoreline setback will be modified to allow construction of a patio and 

pool. No encroachment into the shoreline buffer is proposed. 

 

To mitigate impacts to the shoreline structure setback and toe of slope setback, the 

applicant is proposing slope vegetation enhancement (restoration), shoreline buffer 

vegetation enhancement (restoration), and a partial rockery bulkhead removal and 

replacement with a planted beach/cove. Mitigation effrots are anticipated to improve the 

site’s conditions and should provide for a net improvement in ecological function over 

existing. 

 

Shoreline buffer and slope conditions will be improved as part of the proposed and planned 

mitigation planting in exchange for a reduced shoreline structure setback and reduced toe of 

slope structure setback as allowed through a critical areas report process (LUC 

20.25H.230).   This proposal requires the approval of a Critical Areas Land Use Permit for 

the house and hardscape to be allowed.  See Figure 1 below for a site plan showing the 

proposal. A full size site plan is included as Attachment 1. A complete project and site 

description is included in the project Critical Areas Report as Attachment 2.  
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Figure 1 – Project Site Plans 

 
Figure 2 – Existing Site Conditions 
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II. Site Description, Zoning, Land Use and Critical Areas 

 

A. Site Description   

The project site is located at 1839 Killarney Way in the Southwest Bellevue subarea of the 

City along the shoreline of Lake Washington.  The property is south of Chism Beach Park in 

an established residential neighborhood. The site is along the eastern shoreline of Lake 

Washington and the steep slope critical areas on the property are located along the eastern 

portion of the property, sloping down from the east to the west. The shoreline is currently 

considered developed and the water frontage is developed with a recreational dock. The 

shoreline edge is armored with an existing rockery/bulkhead. See Figure 2 above for an 

image of existing site conditions. 

 
B.  Zoning   

The property is zoned R-1.8, low-density single-family residential. 

 

C.  Land Use Context   

The property has a Comprehensive plan Land Use Designation of SF-L, Single Family Low 

Density. The site is regulated under the Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H) and the 

Shoreline Overlay District (LUC 20.25E). 

 

D. Critical Areas On-Site and Regulations 

 

i. Geologic Hazard Areas 
Geologic hazards pose a threat to the health and safety of citizens when commercial, 

residential, or industrial development is inappropriately sited in areas of significant 

hazard.  Some geologic hazards can be reduced or mitigated by engineering, design, or 

modified construction practices.  When technology cannot reduce risks to acceptable 

levels, building in geologically hazardous areas is best avoided (WAC 365-190). 

 

Steep slopes may serve several other functions and possess other values for the City 

and its residents. Several of Bellevue’s remaining large blocks of forest are located in 

steep slope areas, providing habitat for a variety of wildlife species and important 

linkages between habitat areas in the City.  These steep slope areas also act as 

conduits for groundwater, which drains from hillsides to provide a water source for the 

City’s wetlands and stream systems.  Vegetated steep slopes also provide a visual 

amenity in the City, providing a “green” backdrop for urbanized areas enhancing 

property values and buffering urban development. 

 

ii. Shorelines 

Shorelines provide a wide variety of functions related to aquatic and riparian 
habitat, flood control, water quality, economic resources, and recreation.  Each 
function is a product of physical, chemical, and biological processes at work 
within the overall landscape.  In lakes, these processes take place within an 
integrated system of coupled aquatic and riparian habitats.  Hence, it is important 
to have an ecosystem approach which incorporates an understanding of 
shoreline functions and values. 
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iii. Site Conditions 

To the west of the existing home, the project site is characterized by a cleared and 

maintained sparsely vegetated shoreline buffer and setback. The existing home is 

located approximately 50 feet from the edge of Lake Washington. The area between the 

existing home and the lake edge is landscaped with ornamental ladscape and the 

topographic transition between the lake level and the foundation grade of the home is 

provided through a rockery wall. The site’s shoreline edge is developed with a 

recreational dock and is protected by a large rockery/bulkhead extending along the full 

water frontage. 

 

Areas North and south of the existing home are developed with existing landscaping and 

the foundation of the home provides a partial daylight basement that ties into the site’s 

sloping grade through an integrated rockery to the north and south. 

 

East of the home, the site is characterized by a smaller vegetated and larger forested 

slope area. The two slope areas are transected by the home’s existing driveway. A large 

driveway circulation area and an existing garage are located at the toe of the slope 

areas.   

 

The slope, slope buffer, slope setback, shoreline, shoreline buffer, and shoreline setback 

are generally considerd as degraded (LUC 20.25H.230) through historic residential 

development and maintenance activity. The site is elidgible for a setback and buffer 

reduction through the Land Use Code Critical Areas Report process.  A complete 

description of the site’s critical areas is included in the project critical areas report as 

Attachment 2. A photo of existing shoreline and slope conditions is included as Figure 3 

below. A recent site survey is included as Figure 4 below. 

 

Figure 3 – Existing Shoreline and Slope Conditions 
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 Figure 4 – Site Topographic Survey 

 
 

III. Consistency with Land Use Code Requirements: 

 

A. Zoning District Dimensional Requirements: 

The R-1.8 zoning dimensional requirements found in LUC 20.20.010 apply to the proposed 

house.  The plans submitted generally demonstrate conformance with zoning dimensional 

standards, however conformance will be verified during building permit review.  

 

B. Critical Areas Requirements LUC 20.25H: 

The City of Bellevue Land Use Code Critical Areas Overlay District (LUC 20.25H) 

establishes performance standards and procedures that apply to development on any site 

which contains in whole or in part any portion designated as critical area, critical area buffer 

or structure setback from a critical area or buffer.  The proposed house and patio 

construction will modify the 25 foot shoreline structure setback and the 75 foot toe of slope 

structure setback. The project is subject to the compliance with shoreline and steep slope 

Degraded Shoreline Buffer 

and Setback West of Home 
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performance standards found in LUC 20.25H. The applicant, through their approved critical 

areas report and associated development proposal, has incorporated the required 

performance standards as applicable. 

 

i. Shoreline Performance Standards 

 

 The portion of the property that is covered under this proposal extends into the Shoreline 

Overlay District.  The proposed development is consistent with the Shoreline Master 

Program Policies to favor residential development and recreational water uses in the 

shoreline overlay district. 

 The proposed development within the Shoreline Overlay District is accompanied by a 

plan to preserve desirable, native shoreline vegetation for control of erosion during and 

following construction and for habitat functions following construction. 

 Care will be exercised to preserve desirable vegetation in the shoreline areas to prevent 

soil erosion. Removal of vegetation from or disturbance of shoreline critical areas and 

shoreline critical area buffers, and from other critical area and critical area buffer is in 

conformance with LUC 20.25H and 20.25E as demonstrated herein. 

 The proposed development within the Shoreline Overlay District is required to also 

obtain applicable building permits to ensure compliance with other applicable Bellevue 

ordinances, including but not limited to the Bellevue Land Use Code, Building Code, Fire 

Code and clearing and grading regulations. 

 One element of the proposed development is the allowance for required storm drainage 

and sewer facilities connections associated with the construction of the approved single-

family residence on the upper portion of the property.  This connection has been review 

and approved by the applicable City departments.  Storm drainage facilities shall be 

separated from sewage disposal systems. 

 The applicant has provided an approved critical areas report in order to modify the 

shoreline setback and has provided appropriate mitigation in the form of shoreline 

plantings and reconstruction of a portion of the rockery bulkhead in the form of a beach 

and cove. 

 

ii. Steep Slope Performance Standards 

 

 Structures and improvements shall minimize alterations to the natural contour of the 

slope, and foundations shall be tiered where possible to conform to existing topography; 

 Structures and improvements shall be located to preserve the most critical portion of the 

site and its natural landforms and vegetation; 

 The proposed development shall not result in greater risk or a need for increased buffers 

on neighboring properties; 

 The use of retaining walls that allow the maintenance of existing natural slope area is 

preferred over graded artificial slopes where graded slopes would result in increased 

disturbance as compared to use of retaining wall; 

 Development shall be designed to minimize impervious surfaces within the critical area 

and critical area buffer; 

 Where change in grade outside the building footprint is necessary, the site retention 

system should be stepped and regrading should be designed to minimize topographic 
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modification. On slopes in excess of 40 percent, grading for yard area may be 

disallowed where inconsistent with this criteria; 

 Building foundation walls shall be utilized as retaining walls rather than rockeries or 

retaining structures built separately and away from the building wherever feasible. 

Freestanding retaining devices are only permitted when they cannot be designed as 

structural elements of the building foundation; 

 Areas of new permanent disturbance and all areas of temporary disturbance shall be 

mitigated and/or restored pursuant to a mitigation and restoration plan meeting the 

requirements of LUC 20.25H.210. 

 

iii. Mitigation Plan 

 

The proposal includes a conceptual mitigation plan (LUC 20.25H.220.A). 

Enhancement/restoration planting is proposed in the shoreline buffer and slope areas and a 

section of the site’s protective rockery bulkhead will be removed and reconstructed in the 

form of a planted beach/cove. The proposed mitigation plan is included as Attachment 4.  

The planting is required to be maintained and monitored for a period of 5 years following 

installation.  See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 

iv. Consistency with LUC 20.25H.140 and LUC 20.25H.145 

 

Modification of a top-of-slope buffer requires a critical areas report as part of the application 

for a Critical Area Land Use Permit.  The applicant has obtained the services of a qualified 

geotechnical engineering company to study the site and document the observed conditions.  

Staff has reviewed the Geotech Report (Attachment 3) dated February 22, 2013 prepared 

by Perrone Consulting, Inc. This geotechnical analysis finds that the proposed site 

redevelopment does not present a stability concern on the site. Per LUC 20.30P.170, 

approval of projects to modify slope buffers or steep slope critical areas require the 

proponent to complete a Hold Harmless Agreement with the City.  The agreement is 

required to be completed prior to building permit issuance on a form provided by the City.  

See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 

v. Consistency with Critical Areas Report LUC 20.25.230 

 

The applicant supplied a complete critical areas report prepared by Altman Oliver 

Associates, LLC., qualified professionals.  The report meets the minimum requirements in 

LUC 20.25H.250. The report is included as Attachment 2.  

 

IV. Public Notice and Comment 

  

Application Date:   May 02, 2013 

Public Notice (500 feet):  May 30, 2013 

Minimum Comment Period:  June 13, 2013 

 

The Notice of Application for this project was published the City of Bellevue Weekly Permit 

Bulletin on May 30, 2013.  It was mailed to property owners within 500 feet of the project 
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site.  One comment was recived from Karen Walter, Muckleshoot Indian Tribe Watersheds 

and Land Use Team Leader. Ms. Walter’s communication was a request for more 

information about the critical areas report mitigation plan native planting details. A response 

was provided that as allowed under LUC 20.25H.220, only a concept plan is required. The 

final plan shall be submitted and approved with the application for construction. A copy of 

Ms. Walter’s communication is available in the project file. 

 

V. Summary of Technical Reviews 

 

A. Clearing and Grading 

The Clearing and Grading Division of the Development Services Department has reviewed 

the proposed site development for compliance with Clearing and Grading codes and 

standards.  The Clearing and Grading staff found no issues with the proposed development 

and has approved the application. 

 

VI. State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) 

The environmental review indicates no probability of significant adverse environmental 

impacts occurring as a result of the proposal.  The Environmental Checklist (Attachment 4) 

submitted with the application adequately discloses expected environmental impacts 

associated with the project. The City codes and requirements, including the Clear and 

Grade Code, Utility Code, Land Use Code, Noise Ordinance, Building Code and other 

construction codes are expected to mitigate potential environmental impacts. Therefore, 

issuance of a Determination of Non-Significance (DNS) is the appropriate threshold 

determination under the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA) requirements.  

 

A.  Earth, Air, and Water 

No large-scale earthmoving activity is proposed other than excavation for the house.  

Erosion and sedimentation control requirements and BMPs will be reviewed by the Clearing 

and Grading Department as part of a clearing and grading permit. 

 

B.  Plants and Animals 

No significant or important species were identified on the site and the proposed project will 

not cause for removal of signicant vegetation of impact potential habitat resources.  The 

plan includes mitigation planting which will restore site vegetation including trees and shrubs 

within the slope and shoreline areas resulting in a net improvement to site conditions.   

 

C. Noise 

Any noise generated is regulated by Chapter 9.18 BCC.  See Section IX for a related 

condition of approval. 

 

VII. Decision Criteria 

 

A. 20.25H.255.B Critical Areas Report Decision Criteria 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications, a proposal to reduce the 

regulated critical area buffer on a site where the applicant demonstrates: 
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1. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical 

area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in overall critical area or 

critical area buffer functions;  

The mitigation of native plantings (slope and shoreline buffer 

enhancement/restoration) will improve the site’s native vegetation cover. The 

removal and reconstruction of a protion of the site’s rockery bulkhead with a planted 

beach cove will improve conditions along the shoreline edge.  As part of the building 

permit for the house a final mitiagiton planting plan, including five years of 

maintenance and monitoring, shall be submitted.  See Section IX for a related 

condition of approval. 

 

2. The proposal includes plans for restoration of degraded critical area or critical 

area buffer functions which demonstrate a net gain in the most important 

critical area or critical area buffer functions to the ecosystem in which they 

exist;  

The proposal includes a mitigation plan that identifies improvements to the site’s 

shoreline edge (rockery bulkhead improvements), shoreline buffer (vegetation 

enhancement/restoration), and slope enhancement (vegetation 

enhancement/restoration).  A net gain in the site’s ecological functions is anticipated.  

 

3. The proposal includes a net gain in stormwater quality function by the critical 

area buffer or by elements of the development proposal outside of the reduced 

regulated critical area buffer;  

Stormwater quality will be improved by increased capture of runoff onto the slope 

from the vegetation to be installed. Application of current stormwater regulations 

should also allow for a net site improvement over current conditions. 

 

4. Adequate resources to ensure completion of any required restoration, 

mitigation and monitoring efforts;  

A maintenance surety will be required in an amount equal to 20 percent of the cost of 

materials and labor needed for 5 years of maintenance and monitoring.  See 

Conditions of Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 

5. The modifications and performance standards included in the proposal are not 

detrimental to the functions and values of critical area and critical area buffers 

off-site;  

The modifications and performance measures in this proposal are not detrimental to 

the functions and values of the shoreline setback, shoreline buffer, slope areas, 

slope setbacks, or slope buffers of the surrounding landscape.  

 

6. The resulting development is compatible with other uses and development in 

the same land use district.  

Construction of a single-family house is compatible with residential land use districts.  

Noise generated by construction is limited to the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday 

through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as 

further defined by the Bellevue City Code. Noise emanating from construction is 
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prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless expanded hours of operation are 

specifically authorized in advance.  See Conditions of Approval in Section IX of 

this report. 

 

B. 20.30P.140 Critical Area Land Use Permit Decision Criteria – Decision Criteria 

The Director may approve, or approve with modifications an application for a Critical Area 

Land Use Permit if: 

 

1. The proposal obtains all other permits required by the Land Use Code. 

The applicant must obtain required development permits.  See Conditions of 

Approval in Section IX of this report. 

 

2. The proposal utilizes to the maximum extent possible the best available 

construction, design and development techniques which result in the least 

impact on the critical area and critical area buffer.  

 The applicant has used the best available design and development techniques to 

design the new residence. The design constitutes the minimum necessary impact on 

the critical area buffer while still fulfilling the project purpose. Steep slope impacts 

have been avoided and structural encroachment into the shoreline setback has been 

minimized. Innovative development techniques, coupled with the planting of native 

vegetation in the shoreline buffer and steep slope areas will result in the least 

possible impact on the critical area and critical area buffer. 

 

3. The proposal incorporates the performance standards of Part 20.25H to the 

maximum extent applicable. 

As discussed in Section III of this report, the applicable performance standards of 

LUC Section 20.25H are being met. 

 

4. The proposal will be served by adequate public facilities including street, fire 

protection, and utilities. 

The proposed activity will not impact public facilities. 

 

5. The proposal includes a mitigation or restoration plan consistent with the 

requirements of LUC Section 20.25H.210. 

The proposal includes a conceptual mitigation plan that meets the requirements of 

LUC 20.25H.210. A final mitiagetion plan must be included with application for 

consturciton permit. An installation and maintenance surety is required and the 

proposed planting will be monitored for 5 years.  See Conditions of Approval in 

Section IX of this report. 

 

6. The proposal complies with other applicable requirements of this code. 

As discussed in this report, the proposal complies with all other applicable 

requirements of the Land Use Code.  

 

VIII. Conclusion and Decision 

After conducting the various administrative reviews associated with this proposal, including 
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Land Use Code consistency, SEPA, City Code and Standard compliance reviews, the 

Director of the Development Services Department does hereby approve with conditions 

the modification of the shoreline buffer, shoreline structure setback, steep slope areas, 

steep slope buffers, and steep slope structure setbacks to accommodate a new single family 

residence and appurtenant hardscape development as identified in the project site plans 

(Atachment 1).  Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does not constitute a 

permit for construction.  A building permit, clear and grade permit, and/or utility 

permit is required and all plans are subject to review for compliance with applicable 

City of Bellevue codes and standards. 

 

Note- Expiration of Approval:  In accordance with LUC 20.30P.150 a Critical Areas Land 

Use Permit automatically expires and is void if the applicant fails to file for a building permit 

or other necessary development permits within one year of the effective date of the 

approval.   

 

IX. Conditions of Approval 

 

The applicant shall comply with all applicable Bellevue City Codes and Ordinances 

including but not limited to: 

 

Applicable Ordinances Contact Person 

Clearing and Grading Code- BCC 23.76 Savina Uzunow, 425-452-7860 

Land Use Code- BCC Title 20 David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

Noise Control- BCC 9.18 David Pyle, 425-452-2973 

 

The following conditions are imposed under the Bellevue City Code or SEPA 

authority referenced: 

 

1. Building Permit: Approval of this Critical Areas Land Use Permit does not constitute an 
approval of a development permit.  A building permit and any other associated 
development permits are required.  Plans submitted as part of any permit application 
shall be consistent with the activity permitted under this approval. 

 
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
  
2. Approved Modification:  This decision approves the shoreline and slope modifications 

as identified in the project site plans (Atachment 1) to construct an expanded single 
family residence with mitigation.  This approval does not allow future structures or 
improvements to be located without future review and approval of a Critical Areas Land 
Use Permit.  Geotechnical evaluation may be required for any future development on the 
property. 

  
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 
3. Geotechnical Recommendations:  The project shall be constructed per the 

recommended procedures and practices in the geotechnical report (Attachment 3)  
dated February 22, 2013 prepared by Perrone Consulting, Inc. 
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  Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 
4. Geotechnical Inspection:  Geotechnical inspection made by the Engineer of Record to 

verify implementation of the construction recommendations included in the project 
geotechnical geotechnical report (Attachment 3)  dated February 22, 2013 prepared by 
Perrone Consulting, Inc. shall be performed during construction. 

 
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 
5. Mitigation Planting Area:  The reduced slope buffer, slope modifications, and  

shoreline structure setback requires replanting to mitigate the approved buffer reduction 
in accordance with the project mitigation plan included as Attachment 2.   The 
applicant shall submit a final planting plan as part of the building permit which is 
consistent with the requirements in this report. 

 
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140; 20.25H.220 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 

6. Maintenance and Monitoring:  The planting area shall be maintained and monitored for 
5 years as required by LUC 20.25H.220.  Annual monitoring reports are to be submitted 
to Land Use each of the five years.  Photos from selected photo points will be included in 
the monitoring reports to document the planting.  The schedule and performance 
standards included  in the project mitigation plan included as Attachment 2 apply and 
are evaluated in the report for each year. Annual monitoring reports are to be submitted 
to the Development Services Department Land Use Division at the end of the growing 
season by no later than November 30 for each year monitored.  The reports, along with 
a copy of the planting plan, can be sent to David Pyle at dpyle@bellevuewa.gov or to the 
address below: 

 
  Environmental Planning Manager 
  Development Services Department 
  City of Bellevue 
  PO Box 90012 
  Bellevue, WA  98009-9012 
 
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.30P.140; 20.25H.220 

  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 

7. Installation Device:  To ensure the required mitigation and restoration of areas of 
temporary disturbance is completed, the applicant shall post an Installation Assurance 
Device prior to the building permit or clearing and grading permit issuance. The device 
shall be equal to 150% of the value of the approved mitigation.   The device will be 
released when the applicant demonstrates required mitigation has successfully been 
installed. 

 
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.125.J, 20.25H.220, and 20.40.490 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 
8. Maintenance Device: Prior to the issuance of the building permit or clearing and 

mailto:dpyle@bellevuewa.gov
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grading permit, the applicant shall submit a restoration / replanting maintenance plan 

cost estimate to be used in determining the amount of the assignment of the 

maintenance and monitoring financial security device that will be required prior to permit 

issuance. A complete assignment of savings financial security device in the amount 

determined by the project planner must be submitted prior to building permit or clearing 

and grading permit issuance. For the purpose of this permit, maintenance and 

monitoring shall be completed for a period of five growing seasons. Release of this 

assurance device is contingent upon receipt of documentation reporting successful 

establishment in compliance with the mitigation performance standards listed in the 

project mitiagiotn plan included as Attachment 2. Land Use inspection of the planting 

after 5-years is required to release the surety. 

 
  Authority: Land Use Code 20.25H.125.J and 20.25H.220 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 

9. Hold Harmless Agreement:  The applicant shall submit a hold harmless agreement in a 

form approved by the City Attorney which releases the City from liability for any damage 

arising from the location of improvements within a critical area buffer in accordance with 

LUC 20.30P.170.  The hold harmless agreement is required to be recorded with King 

County prior to building permit issuance.  Staff will provide the applicant with the hold 

harmless form. 

 

  Authority:  Land Use Code 20.30P.170 

  Reviewer:  David Pyle, Development Services Department 

 

10. Noise Control:  Noise related to construction is exempt from the provisions of BCC 9.18 

between the hours of 7 am to 6 pm Monday through Friday and 9 am to 6 pm on 

Saturdays, except for Federal holidays and as further defined by the Bellevue City Code. 

Noise emanating from construction is prohibited on Sundays or legal holidays unless 

expanded hours of operation are specifically authorized in advance.  Requests for 

construction hour extension must be done in advance with submittal of a construction 

noise expanded exempt hours permit. 

 

  Authority:  Bellevue City Code 9.18 

  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
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11. Tree Protection:  As part of the Clearing and Grading submittal, the applicant shall 

provide a Tree Protection Plan that implements the City of Bellevue Drawing Number 
TP-1, Tree Protection Procedures during Construction; for every inch diameter of tree, 
fencing would be 1 foot from the tree trunk. This radius may be modified to 
accommodate site access. Additional measures will be employed to protect roots where 
the radius was modified, such as the temporary placement of hog fuel. Tree protection 
fencing must be installed prior to construction. The applicant shall provide a certified 
arborist to monitor the grading and construction activities to protect the rootzones of all 
the trees to be preserved, to ensure that the health of the retained trees is not 
endangered, and to identify trees which may constitute a hazard 

 
  Authority: Bellevue City Code 23.76 
  Reviewer: David Pyle, Development Services Department 
 

12. Rainy Season Restrictions: Due to the proximity toLake Washington and the site’s 
steep slopes, no clearing and grading activity may occur during the rainy season, which 
is defined as October 1 through April 30 without written authorization of the Development 
Services Department.  Should approval be granted for work during the rainy season, 
increased erosion and sedimentation measures, representing the best available 
technology must be implemented prior to beginning or resuming site work. 

 
  Authority:  Bellevue City Code 23.76.093.A,  
  Reviewer: Savina Uzunow, Development Services Department 
 
13. Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan:  To ensure contaminated stormwater or 

construction-related runoff does not pollute adjacent surface water, a construction 
stormwater pollution prevention plan (CSWPPP) is required. The CSWPPP outline 
should be generally consistent with the SWPPP requirements of the National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General Storm water Permit for Construction 
Activities. 

 
  Authority:  Clearing and Grading Code BCC 23.76 
  Reviewer:  Savina Uzunow, Development Services Department 
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April 30, 2013 
          AOA-4324 
Tom Kuniholm 
Tom Kuniholm Architects 
600 - 1st Ave., Suite 205 
Seattle, WA 98104 
 
 
SUBJECT: Critical Areas Report - Wall Residence - 1839 Killarney Way SE  

Shoreline Buffer & Structure Setback Modification,   
Steep Slope Modification 
 
 

Dear Tom: 
 
On February 27, 2013 I conducted a reconnaissance on the subject property located 
along the shoreline of the east side of Lake Washington.  The site is currently 
developed with an existing single-family residence and maintained yard areas to the 
lake edge.  A large rock bulkhead is located along the entire shoreline and the 
property contains an existing roofed wooden dock structure. 
 
The purpose of the site visit was to assess proposed modifications to the required 
25-foot shoreline buffer and 25-foot structure setback of Lake Washington as part of 
a proposed re-development of the property to replace the existing residence.  This 
report is intended to meet the requirements for Critical Area Reports per LUC 
20.25H. 
 
1.0 CRITICAL AREA IMPACTS 
 
1.1 Shoreline Buffer 
The only work that would be conducted within the 25-foot shoreline buffer is: 1) the 
removal of a portion of the rock bulkhead, 2) the creation of a small beach, and 3) 
the planting of a variety of native species to increase the habitat value of the 
shoreline environment.  This work is intended to mitigate for increased impervious 
surface associated with construction within the 25-foot shoreline structure setback. 
 
1.2 Shoreline Structure Setback 
Although no portion of the re-developed residence would be constructed within the 
structure setback, 1,076 s.f. of existing yard would be converted to a terraced patio 
and associated built in pool and wall system. 
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All of the structure setback modification areas currently consist of maintained yard 
and no native vegetation will be removed as part of the project (Photo 1).  The 
proposed impact areas currently have a very low functional value and do not provide 
any of the significant functions such as shade, temperature control, water 
purification, woody debris recruitment, erosion control, or habitat typically associated 
with functioning shoreline buffers.    
 

 
Photo 1:  View of existing shoreline. 
 
1.3 Steep Slope 
The proposed project requires the encroachment into 478 s.f. of steep slope located 
at the toe of the slope to the east of the existing residence.  The slope area that 
would be impacted consists primarily of a mat of English ivy (Hedera helix) with 
scattered ornamental plantings (Photo 2). 
 

 
Photo 2:  View of proposed slope impact area. 
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2.0 CRITICAL AREA MITIGATION 
Although there should be no significant impact to the shoreline buffer from the 
proposed project, mitigation to increase the habitat value of a portion of the shoreline 
buffer is proposed.  As part of the project, a portion of the rock bulkhead would be 
removed and converted to a more natural beach.  In addition, 1,076 s.f. of yard area 
within the shoreline buffer and structure setback would be planted with a variety of 
native plantings.   
 
Mitigation for the 478 s.f. of impact to the slope would occur through the 
enhancement of 1,492 s.f. of degraded slope habitat with a variety of native 
plantings.   
 
2.1 Buffer Functions Provided By Shoreline Enhancement Area 
The enhancement plan has been designed to increase the overall wildlife habitat 
value of the shoreline by creating a beach that better mimics natural conditions.  
Planting the area with native species would increase the plant species and structural 
diversity over existing conditions and will increase food chain support by increasing 
the biological production of both vegetation and insects.  This in turn should provide 
food and cover for a variety of song birds and other wildlife and increase the habitat 
function of the shoreline. 
 
As part of the plan, native plants would be planted directly adjacent selected portions 
of the bulkhead.  This would provide some limited natural shade to the lake that is 
currently lacking.  The planting of shrubs that could extend over the bulkhead would 
also create some overhead cover while contributing detritus and other desirable 
allochthonous inputs into the aquatic environment.  The contribution of insects and 
leaf litter into the lake is a primary buffer function that is currently lacking and would 
increase following planting of the area with native species.   
 
Since the current shoreline buffer does not contain any significant native vegetation, 
natural shade, cover, or detritus input into the aquatic area, implementation of the 
enhancement plan should replace the minor habitat functions currently provided by 
the existing shoreline structure setback.   
 
2.2 Buffer Functions Provided By Slope Area 
The area of proposed slope impact is currently dominated by English ivy and a 
variety of ornamental plantings with limited value as wildlife habitat.  As part of the 
proposed project, a much larger area of slope would be enhanced by removing the 
invasive species and planting with a variety of native species to increase the plant 
species and structural diversity of the slope.  Increasing the plant species and 
structural diversity should significantly increase the habitat value of the slope over 
current conditions. 
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2.3 Goal, Objectives, and Performance Standards for Mitigation Areas 
The primary goal of the mitigation plan is to increase the habitat and biological input 
functions of the selected shoreline and slope areas.  To meet this goal, the following 
objectives and performance standards have been incorporated into the design of the 
plan: 
 
Objective A: Increase the structural and plant species diversity within the mitigation 
area. 
Performance Standard:  There will be 100% survival of all woody planted species 
throughout the mitigation area at the end of the first year of planting.  For Years 2-5, 
success will be based on an 80% survival rate or similar number of recolonized 
native woody plants. 
 
Objective B: Limit the amount of invasive and exotic species within the mitigation 
area. 
Performance Standard: After construction and following every monitoring event for a 
period of five years, exotic and invasive plant species will be maintained at levels 
below 10% total cover in the designated mitigation areas.  Invasive species include, 
but are not limited to, Himalayan and evergreen blackberry, Japanese knotweed, 
and English ivy. 
 
2.4 Construction Management 
Prior to commencement of any work in the mitigation areas, the clearing limits will be 
staked and any existing vegetation to be saved will be clearly marked.  A pre-
construction meeting will be held at the site to review and discuss all aspects of the 
project with the landscape contractor and the owner.   
 
A consultant will supervise plan implementation during construction to ensure that 
objectives and specifications of the mitigation plan are met.  Any necessary 
significant modifications to the design that occur as a result of unforeseen site 
conditions will be jointly approved by the City of Bellevue and the consultant prior to 
their implementation.   
 
2.5 Monitoring Methodology 
The monitoring program will be conducted for a period of five years, with annual reports 
submitted to the City.  Vegetation monitoring will include general appearance, health, 
mortality, colonization rates, percent cover, percent survival, volunteer plant species, 
and invasive weeds. 
 
Photo-points will be established from which photographs will be taken throughout the 
monitoring period.  These photographs will document general appearance and progress 
in plant community establishment in the mitigation area.  Review of the photos over time 
will provide a visual representation of success of the mitigation plan. 
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2.6 Maintenance Plan 
Maintenance will be conducted on a routine, year round basis.  Additional 
maintenance needs will be identified and addressed following periodic maintenance 
reviews.  Contingency measures and remedial action on the site shall be 
implemented on an as-needed basis at the direction of the consultant or the owner.   
 
2.7 Weed Control 
Routine removal and control of non-native and other invasive plants within the 
designated mitigation areas shall be performed by manual means.  Undesirable and 
weedy exotic plant species shall be maintained at levels below 10% total cover 
within all mitigation areas during the monitoring period.   
 
2.8 General Maintenance Items 
Routine maintenance of planted trees and shrubs shall be performed.  Measures 
include resetting plants to proper grades and upright positions.  Tall grasses and 
other competitive weeds shall be weeded at the base of plants to prevent 
engulfment.  Weed control should be performed by hand removal.   
 
2.9 Contingency Plan  
All dead plants will be replaced with the same species or an approved substitute 
species that meets the goal of the mitigation plan.  Plant material shall meet the 
same specifications as originally-installed material.  Replanting will not occur until 
after reason for failure has been identified (e.g., moisture regime, poor plant stock, 
disease, shade/sun conditions, wildlife damage, etc.).  Replanting shall be 
completed under the direction of the consultant, City of Bellevue, or the owner. 
 

2.10 As-Built Plan 
Following completion of construction activities, an as-built plan for the mitigation 
area will be provided to the City of Bellevue.  The plan will identify and describe any 
changes in relation to the original approved plan. 
 
 
Conclusion 
Implementation of the proposed mitigation plan will result in an overall improvement 
in the habitat and functional value of the shoreline buffer and slope over current 
conditions. 
 



Tom Kuniholm 
April 30, 2013 
Page 6 
 
 
If you have any questions regarding the mitigation plan, please give me a call.   
 
Sincerely, 
 
ALTMANN OLIVER ASSOCIATES, LLC 
 

 
John Altmann 
Ecologist 
 
Attachment: Figures 1-3 dated 4-30-13 by AOA 



Landscape
Architecture

Environmental
Planning &

Office (425) 333-4535PO Box 578 Carnation, WA 98014 Fax (425) 333-4509

Altmann Oliver Associates, LLC

4324-MIT-05-01-13.dwg



La
nd

sc
ap

e
A

rc
hi

te
ct

ur
e

En
vi

ro
nm

en
ta

l
Pl

an
ni

ng
 &

O
ff

ic
e 

(4
25

) 3
33

-4
53

5
PO

 B
ox

 5
78

C
ar

na
tio

n,
 W

A
 9

80
14

Fa
x 

(4
25

) 3
33

-4
50

9

A
ltm

an
n 

O
liv

er
 A

ss
oc

ia
te

s, 
LL

C

43
24

-M
IT

-0
5-

01
-1

3.
dw

g



Landscape
Architecture

Environmental
Planning &

Office (425) 333-4535PO Box 578 Carnation, WA 98014 Fax (425) 333-4509

Altmann Oliver Associates, LLC

4324-MIT-05-01-13.dwg



 
 

PERRONE CONSULTING, INC., P.S.  

Geotechnical & Underground Engineering 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Geotechnical Investigation 

Daniel & Cari Wall Residence 

Bellevue, Washington 

 

 

Prepared for: 

Daniel and Cari Wall 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 February 22, 2013 

 Project No. 13102 

 
 

www.perroneconsulting.com 

 



PERRONE CONSULTING, INC., P.S. 
 
Geotechnical & Underground Engineering 11220 Fieldstone Lane NE 

Bainbridge Island, Washington 98110 
Tel: 206-778-8074  Fax: 206-780-5669 
www.perroneconsulting.com 

C:\Projects\13102 Wall Residence\70 Reports\022213_Wall.docx 

 

February 22, 2013 
 
Daniel & Cari Wall 
c/o Kuniholm Architects 
Tom Kuniholm Architects 
600 First Avenue, Suite 205 
Seattle, WA 98104 
 
Subject:  Geotechnical Investigation 
 Wall Residence 
 Bellevue, Washington 
 Perrone Consulting Project #13102 
 
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Wall: 
 

This letter transmits 3 copies of our February 22, 2013 report titled, “Geotechnical Investigation, Wall 
Residence, Bellevue, Washington.”  The scope of our services was outlined in our proposal dated 
January 23, 2013. 

This report presents the results of our field explorations and engineering analyses.  Geotechnical 
recommendations are provided for design of the project.  In summary, the new house could be 
founded on shallow spread footings.  The existing fill in the southwest corner of the building area 
should be removed and replaced with compacted structural fill.  The native soils could be used for 
structural backfill in the area west of the house if the site grading is performed during the drier summer 
months.   

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project.  If you have any questions about 
the content of this report, or if we can be of further assistance, please contact us. 

 

Sincerely, 
PERRONE CONSULTING, INC., P.S. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vincent J. Perrone, Ph.D., P.E. 
Principal Engineer 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of our geotechnical investigation for the proposed house at 1839 
Killarney Way SE in Bellevue, Washington.  The purpose of our investigation was to examine 
subsurface conditions, evaluate the stability of the existing site slope, and to provide geotechnical 
recommendations for design of building foundations,  Our scope of services included subsurface 
explorations, engineering analyses and preparation of this report.   

2 PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION  

The rectangular shaped property is located in a residential neighborhood on a 23,545 sq ft lot on the 
east shore of Lake Washington.  The property extends about 215 ft east from the shore of Lake 
Washington and is about 110 ft wide.  The property generally slopes down to the west from elevation 
74 at the east property line to about elevation 20 at the existing shoreline rock bulkhead.  The slopes 
along the easterly 75 ft of the property are steepest and vary from about 1H:1V (horizontal to vertical) 
to 2H:1V.  These steeper slopes generally appear to be the result of a side hill cut and fill placement 
for construction of the driveway.  The remainder of the property slopes down gently at about 5H:1V.  
As such, the City of Bellevue has classified the site as geologically hazardous due to the steeper 
slopes on the east side of the property.   

We understand that the proposed development will consist of removing the existing house and 
constructing a new house and garage with a total square footage of about 5000 sq ft.  The new house 
will be located in the gently sloping portion of the site, where the existing house is currently situated.  
The lowest floor level of the new house will be about 5 ft lower than the lowest floor level of the 
existing house.  Approximately 3 ft of new fill will be placed to the west of the existing house for a new 
patio and in-ground swimming pool.   

3 FIELD PROCEDURES 

Subsurface conditions for this project were explored by drilling 3 borings on February 6, 2013 at the 
locations shown on Figure 1.  The borings were approximately located in the field by taping from the 
existing buildings.  The approximate ground surface elevations shown on the boring logs were taken 
from the site topographic map (Triad, 2012) The locations and elevations should be considered 
accurate only to the degree implied by the methods of measurement.   

A description of the drilling and sampling methods and the boring logs are presented in Appendix A – 
Field Explorations.  Soils were classified in general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification 
System (ASTM D-2488 and ASTM D-2487)  

4 SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS 

4.1 Soils 
Published geologic maps (Yount et al, 1993) indicate that the site area is underlain by Vashon glacial 
till and/or Vashon glacial advance outwash soils.  Subsurface conditions encountered in the borings 
generally confirm the presence of Vashon glacial advance outwash soils.  Some fill due to previous 
site grading operations was encountered overlying the glacial deposits in all of the borings.   The 
principal soil units encountered in the explorations consisted of the following soil types:  

Fill.  Loose to medium dense, moist, silty sand with gravel (SM) and poorly graded, moist, fine 
to medium sand (SP). Fill thickness was 6 ft in B-1, 1½ ft in B-2, and 4½ ft in B-3. 

Glacial Advance Outwash.  Medium dense to very dense, reddish brown, moist fine to medium 
sand with silt (SP-SM), grayish brown, moist, fine to medium silty sand (SM) with trace to few 
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gravel and sandy silt (ML) interbeds, and grayish brown, moist, non-plastic, fine sandy silt 
(ML).   

4.2 Groundwater 
Groundwater was not encountered in the borings at the time of drilling.  No surface groundwater seeps 
or springs were observed on the property during our site reconnaissance on January 23, 2013.  Rust 
colored oxidation stains were observed beneath the fill and within the upper portion of the glacial 
advance outwash soils in boring B-1 indicating previous and/or intermittent groundwater infiltration and 
seepage.  Groundwater levels will fluctuate due to seasonal precipitation, infiltration and percolation of 
surface water.   

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

5.1 General 
The existing fill should be removed from beneath the location of the proposed building foundations and 
slab on grade areas and, if required to achieve final site grades, replaced with compacted structural 
fill.  Shallow spread footings for the house, retaining walls and the pool should be founded on 
undisturbed glacial advance outwash deposits.   

The drainage and/or waterproofing recommendations presented in this report (see Section 5.7 – Slab 
on Grade) are intended only to prevent active seepage from flowing through concrete walls or slabs.  
Even in the absence of active seepage into and beneath structures, water vapor can migrate through 
walls, slabs, and floors from concrete curing process and from moisture in the soil.  Although a 
moisture barrier may be placed under slabs on grade, it is our experience that the barrier may not fully 
protect against intrusion of moisture below the slab.  Water vapor also results from occupant uses.  
Excessive water vapor trapped within structures can result in a variety of undesirable conditions, 
including, but not limited to, moisture problems with flooring systems, excessively moist air within 
occupied areas, and the growth of molds, fungi, and other biological organisms that may be harmful to 
the health of the occupants. Moisture intrusion may also cause deterioration of concrete.  The 
designer or architect must consider the potential vapor sources and likely occupant uses, and provide 
sufficient ventilation, either passive or mechanical, to prevent a build-up of excessive water vapor 
within the planned structure.  The architect should also consider the use of exterior waterproofing 
consisting of barriers and coatings in the design. 

5.2 Slope Stability 
Available City of Bellevue critical area maps (eCityGov Alliance, 2012) indicate that there have been 
no documented landslides on this site and the slopes are classified as a “steep slope area” due to the 
presence of slopes with inclinations greater than 40%.  Our site reconnaissance and review of LIDAR 
(Light Distance and Ranging) images did not reveal any evidence of large scale or deep seated slope 
instability issues at the site.  The native dense to very dense glacial advance deposits and the 
absence of visible springs or seeps on the slopes generally indicate relatively stable slope conditions.   

While we don’t anticipate that the proposed construction will adversely impact the stability of the 
project site it is probable that the existing 1H:1V hillside cut along the upslope side of the driveway 
could slough and erode during extended wet weather periods or in combination with freezing weather 
conditions.  In its current condition, these slopes will pose an on-going maintenance issue which could 
be mitigated by flattening the steeper slopes (see Section 5.4.4 - Permanent Slopes) or constructing 
retaining walls (see Section 5.6 – Basement Walls and Retaining Walls). 

The wedge of fill along the outboard (downslope) side of the driveway above the existing garage is 
marginally stable in its current 1.5H:1V configuration.  Therefore we recommend flattening this slope to 
2H:1V.  This could be accomplished by constructing the new garage foundation wall to retain sufficient 
fill placement to achieve a 2H:1V slope.   Retaining wall recommendations are presented in Section 
5.6.   



Daniel & Cari Wall Residence 
February 22, 2013 
Page 3 of 8 

PERRONE CONSULTING, INC., P .S . 

5.3 Seismic Design 
Earthquake events occur regularly in the Puget Sound region although many events are too small to 
be felt.  The most recent damaging earthquakes were the 2001 Nisqually earthquake (moment 
magnitude, M6.8), the 1965 Seattle earthquake (M6.5) and the 1949 Olympia earthquake (M7.1).  
Larger earthquakes associated with subduction of the continental plates along the West Coast can 
also occur.  Geologic hazards associated with earthquakes can include: 1. fault rupture of the ground 
surface; 2. liquefaction or soil strength loss of saturated soils; 3. ground settlement and; 4. slope 
instability by ground shaking.  

There are no documented faults through this site.  The nearest documented fault is the Seattle fault 
located about 1 mile south of the site (USGS, 2008).  Therefore, the potential for ground fault rupturing 
during an earthquake is low.   

Due to the dense nature of the native soils, the potential for liquefaction or seismically induced ground 
settlement at this site is considered low.  Shallow slope instability could occur in the existing steep 
driveway cuts as discussed in Section 5.2 - Slope Stability.  

Based on the 2012 International Building Code (IBC) the seismic site classification is Class C.   

5.4 Site Grading 
Site grading, as described in this section, includes all major excavations and fills necessary to bring 
the site to the proposed finished elevations shown on the site plan, including fill to support building 
foundations and slabs, and backfill of foundation elements and retaining walls. 

5.4.1 Site Preparation 
All buried foundations, utilities, organic and inorganic debris, existing fill soils and any topsoil should 
be removed from the new building area and to 8 ft beyond the edge of the all building foundations to 
expose native glacial advance outwash soil.  Topsoil is not considered suitable for reuse as structural 
fill and should be removed from the site or stockpiled for reuse in landscaping areas.   

The exposed subgrade surfaces after stripping and fill removal should be compacted in place to at 
least 90 percent of the maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D1557.  Care should be taken to 
avoid disturbing exposed subgrade soils.  Loose or soft soil identified at subgrade level should be over 
excavated and replaced with properly compacted structural fill as discussed in Section 5.4.2 – 
Excavations and Fills. 

5.4.2 Excavation and Fills 
The term “structural fill” used in this report is defined as all fill which will be placed beneath 
foundations, slabs, the pool, and pavements.  Structural fill should extend at least 5 ft beyond the edge 
of the slabs and footings  and should consist of sand and gravel meeting the requirement of WSDOT 
specification 9-03.14(1) for “Gravel Borrow” except that the maximum particle size not exceed 3 
inches.    

The on-site fill and native soils vary from slightly silty to silty sands (SP-SM, SM) to sandy non-plastic 
silt (ML) and as such they are not suitable for use as structural fill beneath the house or beneath the 
outdoor pool.  These soils may be used as structural fill in the patio and landscaped areas west of the 
proposed house provided they are placed at moisture contents near optimum to permit proper 
compaction.  These soils should be free of organic debris and roots, and soil particles larger than 3 
inches should be removed.  Reuse of the on-site materials fill will require full time inspection and 
testing during construction  to insure proper placement and compaction.  The soils will be difficult to 
impossible to properly place and compact as structural fill during wet weather conditions.  Therefore, if 
these soils will be used as structural fill, then the work should be done during drier weather periods.   

All fill should be placed in uniform, horizontal layers not exceeding eight inches in loose thickness and 
compacted to meet the criteria in Table 1.  
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Table 1 – Recommended Compaction Standards 

Location 
Minimum 
Compaction 

(1)
 

Structural fill beneath foundations, floor slabs, and to 
a depth of 2 feet beneath pavements and exterior 
concrete slabs. 

95% 

Structural fill placed more than 2 feet below 
pavement and exterior concrete slab subgrades. 

90% 

Subgrade prior to filling 90% 

Utility trench backfill from finished grade to one foot 
above pipe crown (2) 

Same as 
adjacent fill 

1) Percentage of maximum dry density as determined by ASTM D1557 
2) Pipe bedding and initial backfill around the pipe should satisfy manufacturer’s specifications. 

 
 

If subgrade or fill soils become loosened or disturbed, the Contractor should over excavate to expose 
dense, undisturbed soils and place properly compacted fill.   

5.4.3 Temporary Excavation Slopes 
Sloped temporary construction excavations may be used where planned excavation limits will not 
undermine existing structures, interfere with other construction, or extend beyond construction limits.  
Where there is not enough area for sloped excavations, temporary shoring should be provided. 

Based on the subsurface conditions encountered in the explorations, it is our opinion that sloped 
temporary excavations, in the absence of water, may be made at 1H:1V (horizontal to vertical) for 
short periods of time.   

Safe slope configurations will depend on actual site conditions encountered during construction.  If 
cohesionless soils are allowed to dry, surface sloughing may occur.  If groundwater is flowing or 
seeping into the excavation, it should be expected to cause an unstable condition in the side slopes.  If 
wetted by surface water, whether from precipitation or construction activities, slopes may be subject to 
relatively rapid erosion.  The contractor is responsible for maintaining safe slopes.  A competent 
person meeting regulatory safety requirements should be on site at all times the work is being 
performed.  All applicable local, state, and federal safety codes should be followed. 

5.4.4 Permanent Slopes 
Permanent cut slopes in native undisturbed glacial soils should be no steeper than 1-1/2H:1V.  
Permanent fill slopes should be constructed by over-building the slope with compacted soil and then 
trimming the slope back to no steeper than 2H:1V. 

We recommend planting permanent slopes with relatively fast-growing vegetation to reduce surficial 
sloughing and erosion.  In non-growing and wet weather seasons, vegetative mats, jute matting, or 
plastic sheeting should be used until permanent vegetation can be established.   

5.5 Spread Footing Foundations 
The proposed building and retaining walls may be supported by shallow spread footings founded on 
undisturbed, glacial deposits.  All footings should have a minimum embedment depth of at least 18 
inches and the minimum footing widths should be 1.5 ft for continuous strip footings and 2.0 ft for 
isolated column footings.  Footings may be designed for allowable soil bearing pressures presented in 
Table  2.  The recommended soil bearing pressures may be increased by one-third to include short-
term loads such as from wind or earthquakes. 
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Table 2 – Allowable Soil Bearing Pressures 

Footing Width (ft)
(a)

 1.5 2.0 3.0 5.0 

Allowable Bearing Capacity (psf) 3000 4000 6000 6000 

(a) Minimum footing width = 1.5 ft for continuous strip footings and 2.0 ft for isolated 
footings. 

 

If loose, wet, or disturbed soils are encountered at the foundation subgrade, these soils should be 
removed to expose undisturbed bearing soils, and the resulting over excavation should be backfilled 
with lean concrete or compacted granular structural fill.  The base of all excavations should be dry and 
free of loose soil at the time of concrete placement. 

The estimated total and differential settlements of foundations designed and constructed as 
recommended above should not exceed one inch and ½ inch respectively.  Foundation settlement 
should occur as the loads are applied.  

Lateral loads may be resisted by friction along the base of foundations and by passive soil resistance 
against buried foundations and walls.  Footings cast directly on the undisturbed bearing soils or on 
properly compacted structural fill may be designed using an allowable coefficient of base friction of 
0.35.  An ultimate passive resistance may be computed using an equivalent fluid density of 350 
pounds per cubic foot (pcf).  This value is based on the assumption of a horizontal surface beyond the 
footing or wall of at least three times the depth of embedment in the direction of wall movement.  One 
inch of movement may occur prior to development of the full passive pressure allowance.  Passive 
resistance should be ignored in the upper 12 inches if not covered by floor slabs or pavements or 
ignored entirely if future development will result in removal of the soils providing resistance.  

5.6 Basement Walls and Retaining Walls  
Foundation walls and retaining walls (including the in-ground pool walls) should be backfilled with free-
draining sand and gravel meeting the requirements of WSDOT specification 9-03.12(2) for “Gravel 
Backfill for Walls”, as shown in Figure 2.  A perforated rigid collection pipe (such as PVC or an 
approved equivalent) should be placed at the base of all foundation walls in a blanket of drain gravel 
meeting the gradational requirements specified in Table 3.  The widths of the openings (slots or round 
holes) in the pipe should not exceed ¼ inch.  The pipe should be placed with the perforations 
downward and surrounded by at least 6 inches of drain gravel wrapped in non-woven filter fabric (see 
Table 4).  The Contractor should take care to protect drainage pipe from damage by equipment and 
from clogging during construction.  Collected water from the drains should be tight lined to the storm 
drain system.  

Table 3 – Drain Gravel 

U.S. Standard Sieve 
Size 

Percent Passing by 
Dry Weight 

3/8 inch 100 

¼ inch 30 – 50 

No. 8 0 – 5 

 
 
Care should be exercised when compacting backfill against retaining and foundation walls.  To reduce 
temporary construction loads on the walls, heavy equipment should not be used for placing and 
compacting fill within a region as determined by a 0.5H:1V line drawn upward from the bottom of the 
wall, or within 3 feet of the wall, whichever is greater.  We recommend using hand-operated 
compaction equipment within 5 feet of the wall.  
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Table 4 - Non-Woven Drainage Geotextile 

Property Recommended Value 

Minimum permeability 0.01 cm/sec 

Percent open area Greater than 4% 

Porosity Greater than 30% 

 
 
Foundation and retaining walls that are constructed as recommended above, may be designed for 
earth pressures summarized in Table 5.  Active pressures apply to walls which are free to yield at least 
0.1 percent of the wall height otherwise, we recommend using at rest pressures.  Surcharge loads, 
including construction and traffic loads, and loads from stockpiled material, should be added to these 
values.  For horizontal backfills, the lateral surcharge load may be computed using a lateral earth 
pressure coefficient of 0.3 for yielding walls and 0.4 for non-yielding walls.  

Table 5 – Lateral Earth Pressure Parameters 

Backslope 

Equivalent Fluid Density (pcf) Seismic 
Increment

(a)
 Active  At-rest  

Horizontal 35 50 4H 

2H:1V 50 70 8H 

(a) H = wall height 

 

Basement and retaining walls taller than 6 ft should be designed for seismic earth pressures.  The 
dynamic lateral earth pressure increments are given in Table 5 and should be applied as a uniform 
pressure in addition to the active earth pressures.   

The allowable coefficient of base friction, passive resistance, and bearing pressure for basement wall 
footings may be taken as the values given in Section 5.5 - "Spread Footing Foundations” provided that 
the recommended foundation preparation is performed.  Retaining wall  

5.7 Slab on Grade Floors 
The building floors can be constructed as slabs-on-grade placed on undisturbed glacial soils or 
compacted structural fill.  The subgrade soil must be in a firm, non-yielding condition at the time of slab 
construction.  Any soft areas encountered should be excavated and replaced with select, imported 
structural fill.  We recommend designing the concrete slabs using a subgrade coefficient of 40 pounds 
per cubic inch for properly compacted structural fill or native undisturbed glacial soil.  We also 
recommend installing under-slab drains at 15 ft centers.   

The drain should consist of 4-inch diameter perforated pipes.  The widths of the openings (slots or 
round holes) in the pipe should not exceed ¼ inch.  The pipe should be placed with the perforations 
downward and surrounded by at least 6 inches of drain gravel wrapped in non-woven filter fabric (see 
Table 4).  Collected water from the drains should be tight lined to the storm drain system. 

Water vapor from the subgrade soils below the slab will naturally migrate upward through the soil to 
the new constructed space above it.  Therefore all interior slabs-on-grade should be underlain by a 
capillary break or drainage layer consisting of a minimum 4-inch thickness of gravel or crushed rock 
with the gradation specified in Table 6. 
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Table 6 – Under-Slab Drain Gravel 

U.S. Standard Sieve 
Size 

Percent Passing by 
Dry Weight 

3 – inch 100 

No. 4 0 - 10 

No 200 0 – 3 

 

A vapor retarder, such as 10-mil plastic sheeting with 24 inches of overlap at the seams, is desirable 
for moisture protection immediately below any on-grade slab that will be covered by tile, wood, carpet, 
impermeable floor coverings, or any moisture-sensitive equipment or products.  A vapor retarder is 
defined as a material with a permeance of less than 0.3 U.S. perms per square foot (psf) per hour, as 
determined by ASTM E 96.  Where plastic sheeting is used under slabs, joints should overlap by at 
least 12 inches and be sealed with adhesive tape.  The sheeting should extend to the foundation walls 
for maximum vapor protection.  If nearly no vapor passage through the slab is desired, then a vapor 
barrier with a water transmission rate of 0.00 perms per square foot per hour (ASTM E 96) should be 
used but recognizing that some vapor may still pass through the slab.  Reinforced membranes having 
tightly sealed overlaps may meet this requirement. 

The placement of a granular layer (slab curing layer) above the vapor retarder or barrier for protection 
and to aid in concrete curing is recommended if the material does not become wet prior to placement 
of the concrete slab.  The granular layer should consist of minus 5/8-inch crushed rock as specified in 
Table 7.   

Table 7 –Slab Curing Layer 

U.S. Standard Sieve 
Size 

Percent Passing by 
Dry Weight 

5/8 – inch 95 - 100 

1/4 - inch 30 – 50 

No. 200 0 – 7.5 

Sand equivalent, min. 32 

 

If the slab curing layer becomes wet, water vapor will migrate upward through the slab and eliminate 
the effectiveness of the vapor barrier/retarder.  If there is the potential that the curing layer will become 
wet before slab placement, then do not use the curing layer above the vapor barrier/retarder.  To 
compensate for the loss of curing moisture, the slab joint spacing should be reduced and a low 
shrinkage concrete mixture should be used along with reinforcing.   

We recommend that the contractor, the project materials engineer, and the owner discuss these 
issues and review recent ACI literature and ASTM E-1643 for installation guidelines and guidance on 
the use of the granular layer.  Our opinion is that with impervious surfaces that all means should be 
undertaken to reduce water vapor transmission. 

5.8 Site Drainage 
We recommend that you capture all surface stormwater runoff from paved surfaces, roofs and 
downspouts and transport it by tight pipeline to the area west of the pool.  The paved driveway should 
be sloped back towards the hill and into a drainage ditch and catch basin to prevent surface water 
flowing over the slope.  The under-slab and foundation drains should not be connected to any other 
stormwater drains.   



Daniel & Cari Wall Residence 
February 22, 2013 
Page 8 of 8 

PERRONE CONSULTING, INC., P .S . 

6 ADDITIONAL GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES 

We recommend that you retain Perrone Consulting, Inc. to review those portions of the plans and 
specifications that pertain to foundations and earthwork to determine whether they are consistent with 
the recommendations in this report.   

We recommend that monitoring, and consultation be provided by our firm during construction to 
confirm that the conditions encountered are consistent with those indicated by our explorations, to 
provide expedient recommendations should conditions be revealed during construction which differ 
from those anticipated, and to evaluate whether earthwork activities comply with contract plans and 
specifications.  Such activities would include subgrade preparation for foundations, floor slabs, and 
pavements; fill placement and compaction; basement and retaining wall construction; and other 
geotechnical related earthwork activities.  

7 LIMITATIONS 

This report was prepared for the exclusive use of the Owner, Architect, and Engineer for specific 
application to the design of the project at this site as it relates to the geotechnical aspects discussed 
herein.  The data and report should be provided to prospective contractors for their information, but 
our report, conclusions and interpretations should not be construed as a warranty of subsurface 
conditions included in this report. 

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, the analyses, conclusions, and 
recommendations presented in this report were prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
professional geotechnical engineering principles and practice in this area at the time this report was 
prepared.  We make no other warranty, either express or implied.   These conclusions and 
recommendations were based on our understanding of the project as described in this report and the 
site conditions as observed at the time of our explorations. 

If there is a substantial lapse of time between the submission of this report and the start of 
construction at the site, or if conditions have changed due to natural causes or construction operations 
at or adjacent to the site, or appear to be different from those described in our report, we recommend 
that we review our report to determine the applicability of the conclusions and recommendations 
considering the changed conditions and time lapse. 

Additional guidance about this geotechnical report can be found in Appendix B to this report, 
“Important Information about Your Geotechnical Engineering Report.”   
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Figure 2

Foundation Wall Backfill & Drain

1839 Killarney Way SE
for Daniel & Cari Wall

Compacted free-
draining granular
backfill

4-inch diameter
perforated drain pipe (See Detail)

Slab on grade

Existing soil

Foundation wall

Slope to drain away from wall.

thickness of free-draining backfill2.0 ft min.

WALL BACKFILL & DRAIN

Under-slab drain

Notes:
1. Schematic only - not to scale
2. Drain pipe should be placed with perforations facing down
3. See text for geotextile specifications
4. See text for backfill and drain gravel gradation specifications

Perforated 4-inch
diameter PVC pipe

Drain Gravel.
6-inches all around pipe.

Non-woven
filter fabric

DRAIN DETAIL

PERRONE CONSULTING, INC., P.S.
Project No. 13102
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APPENDIX A – GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATIONS 

 

Borings B-1 through B-3 were drilled to depths ranging from 6-1/2 ft to 16 ft using an Acker Mechanic 
portable drill rig equipped with 2-1/2-inch I.D. augers.  Disturbed samples were obtained using 
Standard Penetration Test (SPT) procedures at approximately 2½ to 5-foot intervals.  A standard split 
spoon sampler was driven into the soil a distance of 18-inches with a 140-pound safety hammer free-
falling from a height of 30 inches using a cathead and winch system.  Recorded blows for each six 
inches of penetration are shown on the boring logs.  The number of blows required to drive the 
sampler the last 12 inches is the Standard Penetration Test Resistance (N-value).  This resistance, or 
blow count, provides a qualitative measure of the relative density of cohesionless soils and 
consistency of cohesive soils.  Representative portions of the samples were placed in plastic bags and 
transported to the laboratory for classification and testing.  Upon completion of each boring the 
borehole was backfilled.  Borings B-1 and B-3 were backfilled with bentonite chips.   

The Key to Log of Boring is shown in Figure A-1 and the boring logs are shown in Figures A-2 through 
A-4.   
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Drilling Contractor: Geologic Drilling, Inc.

11220 Fieldstone Lane NE
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Telephone: (206) 778-8074

Surface Elevation / Datum: 54 feet / NAVD88

Log of Boring B-1

Total Depth of Borehole: 16.0 feet

2-2-2
(4)

SILTY SAND (SM), loose, brown, moist, fine sand [FILL]

3-3-7
(10)

11-16-17
(33)

17-29-33
(62)

21-31-50
(81)

23-50/6"

1

2

3

4

5

6 100

SILTY SAND WITH GRAVEL (SM), very loose, brown,
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reddish brown, moist, fine to medium sand [GLACIAL
ADVANCE OUTWASH]

SANDY SILT (ML), very dense, yellowish brown, moist,
nonplastic, no to slow dilatancy, laminated [GLACIAL
ADVANCE OUTWASH]

Scattered layers of fine to coarse sand

Bottom of Boring  = 16.0 feet below ground surface
No groundwater encountered during drilling.
Borehole backfilled with bentonite chips.
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11220 Fieldstone Lane NE
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Telephone: (206) 778-8074

Surface Elevation / Datum: 28 feet / NAVD88

Log of Boring B-2

Total Depth of Borehole: 6.5 feet
Drilling Contractor: Geologic Drilling, Inc.

Sheet 1 of  1

Drill Rig Type:

Project: 1839 Killarney Way SE
Bellevue, WA

Drilling Method: Hollow-Stem Auger

Borehole Location: West of deck just beyond hedges (north end)

Acker rig equipped with 2.5-inch-ID auger
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SANDY SILT (ML), very dense, brown, moist, nonplastic
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Bottom of Boring  = 6.5 feet below ground surface
No groundwater encountered during drilling.
Borehole backfilled with bentonite chips.
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Drilling Contractor: Geologic Drilling, Inc.

11220 Fieldstone Lane NE
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Telephone: (206) 778-8074

Surface Elevation / Datum: 28 feet / NAVD88
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SILTY SAND (SM), medium dense, grayish brown, moist,
fine to medium sand, few fine gravel [GLACIAL ADVANCE
OUTWASH]

SILTY SAND (SM), dense to very dense, grayish brown,
wet, fine sand, few fine gravel [GLACIAL ADVANCE
OUTWASH]

POORLY GRADED SAND WITH SILT (SP-SM), very
dense, brown, wet, fine sand, trace fine gravel, laminated
with SANDY SILT (ML) [GLACIAL ADVANCE OUTWASH]
Bottom of Boring  = 14.0 feet below ground surface
First groundwater at 9 feet during drilling.
Borehole backfilled with bentonite chips.
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